

Village of Wellington

12300 Forest Hill Blvd Wellington, FL 33414

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-4187 Name: AUTHORIZATION TO UTILIZE A TERM

CONTRACT WITH PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS A BASIS FOR PRICING, FOR THE WATER DISTRIBUTION VALVE MAINTENANCE

PROGRAM

Type: Purchasing/Contract

In control: Village Council

On agenda: 1/26/2021 Final action:

Title: AUTHORIZATION TO UTILIZE A TERM CONTRACT WITH PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS A

BASIS FOR PRICING, FOR THE WATER DISTRIBUTION VALVE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 1. Hydromax Valve Program 2021 Quote, 2. 2. Palm Beach County - Contract, 3. 3. PALM

BEACH COUNTY-HYDROMAX RENEWAL

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

ITEM: AUTHORIZATION TO UTILIZE A TERM CONTRACT WITH PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS A BASIS FOR PRICING, FOR THE WATER DISTRIBUTION VALVE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

REQUEST: Authorization to utilize Palm Beach County term contract IFB #19-027R/CC, with Hydromax USA, LLC, as basis for pricing, for water distribution valve maintenance services, in the amount of \$140,000.

EXPLANATION: The Utility Department's water distribution system is comprised of a system of pipes and valves that deliver treated potable water to its customers. The system includes approximately 3,500 isolation valves that range from 4" to 16" and are critical to system operations. The American Water Works Association (AWWA) recommends all water utilities initiate an exercise program that ensures all critical valves are inspected and operated on a regular basis. In 2018, the Utility launched a comprehensive maintenance program to locate, identify, clean and exercise these valves and fix those in need of repair. The first system wide maintenance was completed successfully in FY 2019 by Hydromax. The Utility's goal is to implement the exercise program every two years. Due to the scope of this extensive program, assistance from a qualified outside firm is required. This Contract will allow the Utility to continue the program which will assist with optimizing system performance and reliability, minimizing water loss and enhancing distribution system water quality. Funding for this work is included in the approved FY 21 Utility Operational Budget.

On November 23, 2019, Palm Beach County awarded a term contract IFB #19-027R/CC to Hydromax USA, LLC. The contract was awarded for a period of 1 (one) year with 4 (four) optional one (1) year renewals. The current contract is the first renewal option and is effective through November 22, 2021.

Staff is seeking authorization to utilize a the Palm Beach County contract (IFB #19-027R/CC) with Hyrdomax, USA, LLC, as a basis for pricing, for the water distribution valve maintenance services, in the amount of \$140,000.

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: NO

PUBLIC HEARING: NO QUASI-JUDICIAL:

File #: 20-4187, Version: 1

FIRST READING: SECOND READING:

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: YES

FISCAL IMPACT: Funds for this project are available in the FY 2021 Field Services Operational

Budget.

WELLINGTON FUNDAMENTAL: Protecting our Investment

RECOMMENDATION: Authorization to utilize Palm Beach County term contract IFB #19-027R/CC, with Hydromax USA, LLC, as basis for pricing, for the water distribution valve maintenance services, in the amount of \$140,000.